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1 Introduction

CB: # MBS4_ASN

- Check the details

- Approve the CRs if agreeable
(Qualcomm - moderator)
Summary of offline disc R3-223693
Phase 1 deadline: UTC 2AM, Thursday (May 12)

Phase 2 deadline: UTC 2AM, Monday (May 16)
2 For the Chairman’s Notes

Round 1 discussion reached consensus on all the required changes.
Propose to approve F1 and E1 correction CRs:

· R3-223080 NR MBS F1AP asn.1 correction (Huawei, CBN)       

· R3-223630 NR MBS E1AP asn.1 correction (Huawei).
CRs to be discussed in round 2:

· NGAP: Based on R3-223055 NGAP ASN.1 review for MBS (Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell)

· XnAP: Based on R3-223608 Correction on MBS ASN.1 for 38423 (ZTE Corporation).
3 Discussion

3.1 XnAP

There are following change proposals [5] for XnAP.

1) Make MRB-ID length extensible in ASN.1

MRB-ID ::= INTEGER (1..32,…)
2) Change IE name in ASN.1 to align with tabular 

· Change the IE name MBS-MappingandDataForwardingInfofromSource to MBS-MappingandDataForwardingRequestInfofromSourceNGRANNode to align with :

9.2.1.39
MBS Mapping and Data Forwarding Request Info from source NG-RAN node
· Change the IE name MBS-DataForwardingInfofromTarget to MBS-DataForwardingResponseInfofromTargetNGRANNode in ASN.1 section to align with 

9.2.1.40
MBS Data Forwarding Response Info from target NG-RAN node

Question 1 : Which of above XnAP ASN.1 change proposals do you agree with?
	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	Huawei
	Ok for 1

No/FFS for 2
	For 1, may be covered by other discussion to update 32 to 512?

For 2, it was intended to shorten the IE name in asn1 coding, the current naming are clear and no confusion, no need to update.

	ZTE
	All OK
	#2：

Frankly speaking, we are fine to shorten the IE name in ASN1 with the minimum user impact. 

But from our point of view, the current IE name used in asn1 part is a little bit confuse. And it is a little bit hard to retrieve the exact subclause for this IE by using the current name used in ASN1. 

In addition, it is clear to use “request”/”response” to mark the function/procedure of these two IEs. 

To shorten the IE name with minimize function impact, we are also fine to use the name 

“MBS-MappingandDataForwardingRequestInfofromSource”,

”MBS-DataForwardingResponseInfofromTarget” accordingly.

	Ericsson
	
	1/ this may be part of another CB

2/ tend to agree, ASN.1 type names should not get too long

	Nokia
	OK
	1/ we are OK and also think should be extended to 512 (but also covered in other CB)

2/ ok with new ZTE proposal. 

	Qualcomm
	Agree
	1/ here we just add “,…”. 32(512 change could be done by other CB
2/ Agree with ZTE’s new proposals: 

“MBS-MappingandDataForwardingRequestInfofromSource”,

”MBS-DataForwardingResponseInfofromTarget”

	Lenovo
	
	1) Covered by another CB

No strong view. The existing ASN.1 seems fine also.


3.2 E1AP

Following correction proposals received in [6].

1) Update the mbsNGUInformationAt5G in the LocationDependentMBSNGUInformationAtNGRAN-Item to mbsNGUInformationAtNGRAN. 
2) Update the locationindpendent to locationindependent.
3) Update DRB-ID to MRB-ID for BCMRBRemoveConfiguration.
4) Update DRB-ID to MRB-ID for MCMRBRemoveConfiguration.
5) Update some sub-IEs of BCMRBModifyConfiguration-Item to optional to align with tabular.
BCMRBModifyConfiguration-Item ::= SEQUENCE {


mrb-ID






MRB-ID,


bcBearerContextF1U-TNLInfoatDU 
BCBearerContextF1U-TNLInfoatDU
OPTIONAL,


sdap-config





SDAP-Configuration



OPTIONAL,


mbs-pdcp-config




PDCP-Configuration



OPTIONAL,


qoS-Flow-QoS-Parameter-List

QoS-Flow-QoS-Parameter-List

OPTIONAL,


qoSFlowLevelQoSParameters

QoSFlowLevelQoSParameters

OPTIONAL,


iE-Extensions

ProtocolExtensionContainer { {BCMRBModifyConfiguration-Item-ExtIEs} }
OPTIONAL,


...

}

Question 2 : Which of above E1AP ASN.1 change proposals do you agree with?
	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	Huawei
	Ok for all
	

	ZTE
	All OK
	

	Ericsson
	
	3/ and 4/ might have impact from other CBs

	Nokia 
	All OK
	

	Qualcomm
	Agree all
	

	Lenovo
	OK
	


3.3 F1AP

Paper [3] proposed following changes to align with tabular. 

1) in MulticastContextSetupFailureIEs, the criticality of the id-gNB-DU-MBS-F1AP-ID should be ignore
2) in MulticastDistributionSetupResponseIEs, the id-MulticastF1UContext-FailedToBeSetup-List should be ignore, and the presence should be optional
3) in MulticastDistributionSetupFailureIEs, the criticality of the id-gNB-DU-MBS-F1AP-ID should be ignore, and the presence should be optional
4) in BroadcastContextReleaseRequestIEs, id-Cause is missing

5) in BroadcastContextModificationRequestIEs, id-MBS-ServiceArea is missing

6) in BroadcastContextModificationRequestIEs, id-MBS-CUtoDURRCInformation should be mandatory

7) in MBS-ServiceAreaInformationList, the MBS-AreaSessionID is missing

Question 3 : Which of above F1AP ASN.1 change proposals do you agree with?
	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	Huawei
	Ok for all
	

	ZTE
	All OK
	

	Ericsson
	ok
	

	Nokia
	All OK
	

	Qualcomm
	Agree all
	

	Lenovo
	
	6: the CU o DU RRC Information should be removed?


3.4 NGAP

A series of correction and optimization proposals are received in [1] [2] [4].

3.4.1 ASN.1 and tabular mismatch issues

1) MBS Area Session ID is missed in multiple locations 

· Distribution Setup Request

· Distribution Setup Response

· Distribution Setup Failure

· Distribution Release Request

· Distribution Release Response 

· Location dependent case of MBS-ServiceArea [2] and MBS-SessionTNLInfoNGRAN [1][2]

2) [1] The MB-SMF related “transfer” IEs are defined as OCTET STRING in the tabular but not in the ASN.1, which means the MB-SMF containers are not transparent to the AMF as intended. Encoding of MB-SMF IEs changed to “OCTET STRING (CONTAINING xxxTransfer)”

3) [2] Change the MBSSessionInformationFailureTransfer IE in BroadcastSessionModificationFailureIEs from mandatory to optional, to align with tabular, and align with Setup failure case.

4) [4] Delete the id-Alternative-SharedNG-U-Multicast-TNL-Information from MBS-DistributionSetupResponseTransferIEs
Question 4 : Which of above NGAP ASN.1 alignment change proposals do you agree with?
	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	Huawei
	Ok for all
	

	ZTE
	All OK
	

	Ericsson
	
	thanks for repeating NGAP coding principles

2/ why not follow PDU Session related Transfer IEs and abstain from defining IEs with the suffice "OS" but instead coding OCTET STRING (CONTAINING Xyz) directly?

4/ should rather be called "replace" "this IE-Id name" with "that IE-Id name" (just in case this is copied in minutes)

	Nokia
	
	Regarding the question from Ericsson about #2:
The MB-SMF related IEs are at the PDU level (rather than IE level in case of the PDU Session related transfer IEs), so initially I thought a different approach is needed. But after further checking it seems the “OS” IEs can be removed.

	Qualcomm
	Agree all
	

	Lenovo
	
	2: same view with Ericsson


3.4.2 ASN.1 optimizations

1) [1] MBS-QoSFlows-ToBeSetupModList is removed. It was used only in the Multicast Session Update Request Transfer IE (while  MBS-QoSFlows-ToBeSetupList is used in the MBS Session Setup or Modification Request Transfer IE). Presumably the same list should be used in both IEs, so it is harmonzed to use MBS-QoSFlows-ToBeSetupList.
2) [1] The ASN.1 encoding of Multicast Group Paging Area required correction since it did not match the tabular.

MBS-AreaTAIList ::= SEQUENCE (SIZE(1..maxnoofTAIforPaging)) OF TAI
MulticastGroupPagingArea ::= SEQUENCE {


mBS-AreaTAIList

MBS-AreaTAIList,



iE-Extensions

ProtocolExtensionContainer { { MulticastGroupPagingArea-ExtIEs} } OPTIONAL,


...

}
Question 5: Which of above NGAP ASN.1 optimization proposals do you agree with?
	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	Huawei
	No strong view
	

	ZTE
	OK
	

	Ericsson
	
	1/ aren't there 2 places where MBS-QoSFlows-ToBeSetupModList is used? MBSSessionInformationRequestTransferIEs and MulticastSessionUpdateRequestTransfer
it took a way in trying to understand what was really achieved and didn't come to any answer.

	Nokia
	
	Regarding the question from Ericsson, in current ASN.1:
a) MBS-QoSFlows-ToBeSetupList is reused in 2 places: MBS-SessionInformation-SourcetoTargetList and MBS-DistributionSetupResponseTransfer

b) MBS-QoSFlows-ToBeSetupModList is also reused in 2 places: MBSSessionInformationRequestTransfer and MulticastSessionUpdateRequestTransfer

However, in tabular there is no reuse of IEs. At a minimum, if tabular was changed to match the ASN.1, two new IEs would need to be introduced in the tabular:
a) MBS QoS Flows To Be Setup List IE (as proposed in 9.3.1.x); and

b) MBS QoS Flows To Be Setup or Modified List IE
However, it is observed that the MBS QoS Flows To Be Setup or Modified List IE should always be the same as the MBS QoS Flows To Be Setup List IE so a single IE can be used in all four places. So, there is really a technical question here for MBS experts (whether the same list should be reused in all four places or not). There is something broken in current tabular/ASN.1 but several possible solutions depending on intention.

	Qualcomm
	Agree all
	

	Lenovo
	
	1) we would prefer to keep it as it is

2) fine


3.4.3 Correction on the TNL address IE

The N3 tunnel shall be identified using UPTransportLayerInformation. But, some MBS IEs used TransportLayerAddress (which does not include TEID).

Two correction proposals received. 

1) [1] Change TransportLayerAddress in MBS-SessionTNLInfoNGRAN and MBS-SessionTNLInfoNGRANList with a new SEQUENCE (MBS-SessionTNLInfoNGRANSingle) including UPTransportLayerInformation. 
2) [2] Change the TransportLayerAddress in MBS-SessionTNLInfoNGRAN and MBS-SessionTNLInfoNGRANList to UPTransportLayerInformation
Question 6: Which of the above two TNL address corrections do you prefer?
	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	Huawei
	Both are ok
	

	ZTE
	OK
	

	Ericsson
	
	ok

	Qualcomm
	Either is fine
	

	Lenovo
	OK
	


3.4.4 Editorial corrections/optimizations

[1] and [4] proposed a series of editorial corrections.

1) [1] 9.3.5.1: IEs renamed to avoid misuse of the words “Item” and “Transfer” in IE names.

2) [1] 9.3.5.2: The MBS Session TNL Information 5GC Item IE is renamed (since names ending in Item are reserved for an item in a list). The new name is “Shared NG-U Multicast TNL Information IE” to align with its usage elsewhere (e.g. in the MBS Distribution Setup Response Transfer IE in 9.3.5.8). The IE description is modified due to the renaming of the IE.

3) [1] 9.3.5.3, 9.3.5.5, 9.3.5.6: The MB-SMF related “transfer” IEs are renamed to match the NGAP messages that carry them. For these 3 IEs, they are reused over NGAP in both Setup and Modification messages.

4) [1] General: tabular is aligned with ASN.1 where needed, e.g. “Item” level added in Lists.

5) [1] Some editorial corrections in ASN.1/tabular, e.g. aligning naming with typical NGAP conventions, i.e., change number h in [1]

6) [4] Rename AssociatedMBSQoSFlowInformationToBeSetupItem to  AssociatedQosFlowInformationToBeSetupItem.

Question 7: Which of the above editorial changes do you agree with?
	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	Huawei
	Ok for 1-5

Neutral for 6
	

	ZTE
	All OK
	For 6, we intend to correct the IE name for both xxxList and xxxItem in the ASN.1 part.

Currently, this IE is named as Associated QoS Flow Information To Be Setup List in the tabular part. It is clear there  is no MBS inside the name. So, we prefer to align the name for both sides and delete “MBS” in xxxList & xxxItem.



	Ericsson
	
	up to the rapporteur

	Qualcomm
	OK for all
	up to the 38.413 overall rapporteur 😊

	Lenovo
	OK
	


3.4.5 Other corrections

Miscellaneous ASN.1 correction proposed in [1]:

1) [1] 9.3.5.5, 9.3.5.6, 9.3.5.8: Criticality columns are removed since these “transfer” IEs are not carried in an NGAP “request” message terminating at the NG-RAN node.

2) [1] 9.3.5.13: Criticality columns are added since the Multicast Session Update Request Transfer IE is carried in an NGAP “request” message terminating at the NG-RAN node.

3) [4] The “gNB” in call flows in section 8.17.2.3 and section 8.17.3.2 shall align with the other parts in TS (“NG-RAN node”).
Question 8: Which of the above correction do you agree with?
	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	Huawei
	Yes, but
	For 1) 

in case the criticality (ignore) of 9.3.5.6 is removed, we need to update the uplayer criticality to ignore in 9.2.16.3 and 9.2.16.6. 

for 3) ok for the change, but it is not an asn1 update.

	ZTE
	Agree
	

	Ericsson
	
	thanks for reminding on some principles for NGAP design.

guess MB-SMF failure transfer IEs are then carrying Criticality Diagnostics IE? not so in 9.3.5.6

if we apply PDU Session coding principles, why is e.g. 9.3.5.3 defined with criticality assigned on highest IE level, but 9.3.5.11 is not? (I understand the 9.3.5.12 doesn’t need in the absence of a failure message for deactivation).



	Nokia
	
	Agree with Huawei comments for #1.
Response to Ericsson:
· Agree that the Criticality Diagnostics IE needs to be added in 9.3.5.6.
· Criticality should in principle be added in 9.3.5.11 but I noticed that there is no Multicast Session Activation Unsuccessful Transfer IE defined…
Regarding #3, this could be handled in the NGAP rapporteur editorial CR.

	Qualcomm
	Agree all
	Also agree new changes in Huawei, Ericsson, Nokia reply above.

	Lenovo
	OK
	


4 Conclusion, Recommendations

If needed
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